This change is reflected on the 2012 Official Ballot. 

ARTICLE 13 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the operation, expenses and 
commitments of the town government, the budget approved by the Budget Committee in the 
amount of Twenty Million Three Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Four 
Dollars ($20,355,244). 
 This budget will be predicated by estimated revenues in the amount of Seven Million 
Eight Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Three Dollars ($7,865,873). 
 The Sewer Enterprise Fund of Two Million Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty 
Two Dollars ($2,031,222) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations requested 
in this article. 
 The EMS Special Revenue Fund of Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Forty 
Six Dollars ($380,546) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations request in 
this article. 
 The motion on the operating budget shall be the following, with only the appropriation 
amount subject to amendment:   
 “Shall the Town of Goffstown raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including 
appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts 
set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the 
purposes set forth therein, totaling Twenty Million Three Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Two 
Hundred and Forty-Four Dollars ($20,355,244). 
 Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Nineteen Million Four 
Hundred Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($19,413,748), which is the 
same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Goffstown 
or by law or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X 
and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.”  NOTE:

[...]

representing certain employees of the Public Works Department which calls for the following 
increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level: 

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase  
2012 $21,119 
2013 $44,575 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-one thousand one hundred and nineteen 
dollars ($21,119) for the current fiscal year 2012, such sum representing the additional costs 
attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that 
would be paid at current staffing levels in accordance with the most recent collective bargaining

[...]

accordance with the most recent collective bargaining agreement.  (This appropriation is in 
addition to Article 13.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 7-6-1. 

ARTICLE 16 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000) to be added to the Fire Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously 
established in 2008.  (This appropriation is in addition to Article 13.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-1-0;  
not recommended by the Budget Committee 11-2-1. 

ARTICLE 17 
 To see if the Town will authorize the establishment of a Capital Reserve Fund under the 
provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of “Finance Software”, to raise and appropriate the sum 
of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) to be placed in this fund, and to appoint 
the selectmen as agents to expend from this fund.  (This appropriation is in addition to Article 
13.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-1-0;  
not recommended by the Budget Committee 12-1-1. 

ARTICLE 18

[...]

beginning in 2013.  (This appropriation is in addition to Article 13 which has $500,000 budgeted 
for roads.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-1-0 and Budget Committee 8-5-1. 

ARTICLE 19 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) 
for the purpose of supporting the nonprofit Goffstown Main Street Program, Inc. (This 
appropriation is in addition to Article 13.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 14-0-0. 

ARTICLE 20 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate One Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($1,500) for the purpose of supporting the nonprofit Greater Manchester Chapter of the 
American Red Cross. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 13.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3-2-0;  
not recommended by the Budget Committee 9-2-3. 

ARTICLE 21

[...]

Bridge right of way extending from Mast Road to the current Henry Bridge Road from a Class V 
road to a Class B trail pursuant to NH RSA 231-A:2 (I).   

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-0-1. 

ARTICLE 22 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($62,500) for the purpose of supporting Crispins’ House Inc., a Goffstown 
nonprofit youth and family support agency.  Crispins’ House is our local agency for youth drug 
and alcohol prevention, after school program advocacy, VolunTEENS Center, monthly Youth